

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

---

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, and  
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
INSTITUTE'S ISLAM & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
ACTION TEAM AND ISLAMIC SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

---

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD

*Counsel of Record*

WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC

229 SE Douglas Street, Suite 210

Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063

816-398-8967

Mike@TheWhiteheadFirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

I. Congress, not the Courts, has authority to amend Title VII to encompass behaviors and traits not intended to be protected classes by the plain meaning of the word “sex.” . . . . 7

    A. Common-sense canons of construction compel a meaning of biological sex . . . . . 7

    B. Congress may choose to broaden the statute’s coverage by amendment . . . . . 10

II. Sincere religious views, shared by Muslims and many other people of faith in the marketplace, deserve the protection promised in *Obergefell* and *Masterpiece* . . . . . 10

    A. Muslims believe God created human beings, male and female . . . . . 10

    B. Muslims believe sex is binary, fixed and immutable. . . . . 12

    C. Muslims must observe privacy requirements as a matter of religious obedience . . . . . 14

D. Muslims seek reasonable accommodations to practice their faith. . . . .	17
III. Transgender status or conduct is not protected by <i>Price-Waterhouse</i> . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION. . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . . . . .	19
<i>General Electric Company v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) . . . . .	4, 5, 10, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	3, 4, 10, 19, 20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) . . . . .	19, 20

### STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) . . . . .	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 Cong. Rec. 2577-2584 (1964) . . . . .	7
117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971) . . . . .	9
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) . . . . .	9

Marwan Ibrahim Al-Kaysi. <i>Morals and Manners in Islam: A Guide to Islamic Adab</i> . 1986. Leicester (UK) . . . . .	16
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> 1187 (1976) . . . . .	9
Robert C. Bird, <i>More Than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & Law, 137 (1997) . . . . .	8
Lewis Carroll (Charles L. Dodgson), <i>Through the Looking-Glass</i> (1934) . . . . .	6
<a href="https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2016/jun/11/gender-bathrooms-transgender-men-women-restrooms">https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2016/jun/11/gender-bathrooms-transgender-men-women-restrooms</a> . . . . .	15
P.L. 95-555 . . . . .	10
<i>Quran</i> . . . . .	11, 14
